SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

March 21, 2019
Chair of Committee Date
Committee on Local Government.
After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:
be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on <u>Finance</u> with favorable recommendation:
Amend printed bill, page 9, after line 18 insert:
"(f) The term of office of board members is three years; except that the initial terms of members appointed pursuant to subsection (3)(d)(III) of this section are two years.".
Page 11, line 22, after "(c)" insert "(I)".
Page 12, line 5, strike "(I)" and substitute "(A)".
Page 12, line 10, strike "(II)" and substitute "(B)".
Page 12, line 13, strike "(III)" and substitute "(C)".
Page 12, after line 14 insert:
"(II) THE POLICES AND PROCEDURES SPECIFIED BY THE BOARD MUST INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING LIMITATIONS FOR GRANT APPLICANTS THAT ARE EITHER A WASTE HAULER OR A LANDFILL OWNER OR OPERATOR, WHICH THE BOARD SHALL APPLY ONLY TO THE PORTIONS OF AN APPLICATION THAT RELATE TO INFRASTRUCTURE OR EQUIPMENT: (A) ONLY FIFTY PERCENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE OR EQUIPMENT CAN BE FUNDED THROUGH THE GRANT PROGRAM;
(B) IF THE BOARD AWARDS A GRANT TO A WASTE HAULER OR LANDFILL OWNER OR OPERATOR FOR INFRASTRUCTURE OR EQUIPMENT,

- 1 THE GRANTEE IS INELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE A GRANT FOR THE FOLLOWING
- 2 FIVE YEARS.".
- 3 Page 12, after line 22 insert:
- 4 "(II) NOT ALLOCATE MORE THAN TWENTY PERCENT OF THE
- 5 ANNUAL FUND BALANCE IN ANY SINGLE GRANT AWARD;".
- 6 Renumber succeeding subparagraphs accordingly.

** *** ** ***